www.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15973/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-07-2023 in WA No. 214/2021 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati)

M. VENKATESWARA RAO & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D. INDEEVAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.142372/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.142368/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15975/2023 () (IA No.142403/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 16089/2023 () (IA No.143625/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 16117/2023 (XII-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.144235/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 16291/2023 (XII-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.146058/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.146052/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP (c) Nos.16235-16236/2023 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 45 I.E. SLP(C) No. 15973/2023]..... FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.145705/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 16301/2023 (XII-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.146345/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 04-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

- Mr. Dama Sheshadari Naidu, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Challa Kodanda Ram, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR
- Ms. Y. Vismai Rao, Adv.
- Mr. Y. Ramesh, Adv.
- Mr. Gursimar Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.
- Mr. Aarsh Thakkar, Adv.
- Mr. Adish C Aggarwala, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. R Krishnaamurthi, Adv.
- Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR
- Mr. B Adinarayana Rao, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Byrapaneni Suyodhan, Adv.
- Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.
- Ms. Nitipriya Kar, Adv.
- Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR
- Mr. Bharat J Joshi, Adv.
- Mr. B Adinarayan Rao, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Vandana Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Goli Ramakrishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

- Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. S Niranjan Reddy, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR
- Mr. Girish Choudhary, Adv.
- Ms. Viddusshi Shandilya, Adv.
- Ms. Deepshikha Sansanwal, Adv.
- Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
- Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
- Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.
- Mr. Meeran Magbool, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No.16117/2023

- 1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw this petition and circulated a letter in this regard, with liberty to pursue the review petition filed before the High Court.
- 2. Permission is granted.

3. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty sought for.

REST OF THE MATTERS

- Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
- 2. Mr. S. Niranjan Reddy, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the University submits that insofar as the 21 petitioners Professors are concerned, they will not be disturbed and will be continued on the post of Professor, until further orders.
- 3. Needless to state that insofar as rest of the posts are concerned, the University or the State would be at liberty to continue with the selection process.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)